UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACT OF HEART RATE TOWARDS
ARCHERY PERFORMANCE

AHMAD SYAFIQ AZIM BIN HAJI SAERI

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)

2016



DECLARATION

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE
FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, Ahmad Syafiq Azim Bin Haji Saeri hereby declare
that: This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally

or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for any other degrees.

This project is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated, I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and Faculty of Sport

Science and Recreation from any blames as result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotations marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature
(AHMAD SYAFIQ AZIM BIN HAJI SAERI)

ICNO.
UiTM ID :2012783683

Date : QT/I /30\(




ABSTRACT

Heart rate is one of the variable that indicates how well the performance in archery.
The purpose of this study was to analyze the heart rate and accuracy performance of
expert and novice archers in mock tournament, trying to verify if the experience
contributes to a reduction in heart rate and increase the accuracy of archery
performance. 30 UiTM Pahang archers participated in this study, 15 are expert and
another 15 are novice. Before the experimental procedure starts, the participants were
explained about the aim of the study. They were given 3 rounds of sighters (practice
round not counted) and 2 rounds of scoring. The heart rates were taken immediately
after the last arrow of the last round finished. The result shows an expert archers had
a slightly lower heart rate, 116 bts min, in contrast with novice archers with heart rate
of 122 bts min. Expert archers also shoot better with the mean of 107 points
compared to novice archers with 103 points. It is possible the experience of archers
contributes in lowering the heart rate and better accuracy performance in any
situations.

Keywords: Archery, Accuracy, Heart rate, Performance, Score.

-

vii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
DECLARATION
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
CHAPTERS
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of the Study

1.2 Heart Rate Vs. Performance

1.3 The Purpose of the Research

1.4  Research Approach and Methods
1.5  Problem Statement

1.6  Research Hypothesis

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2  Anxiety

2.3 Arousal

2.4  Archer’s Performance

3 RESEARCH METHOD

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Methods and the Stages of
Empirical Study

3.3  Pilot Study

3.3.1 Methods of the Pilot Study

3.3.2 Data Collection in the Pilot Study

34  Participant

3.5  Materials

3.6  Task & Procedure

3.7  Statistical Procedure

3.7.1 Preliminary Data Analysis

i

PAGE

iv

vii

b

O O O WU

10
10
12
13

14
14

14
15
15
17
20
21
21
22
22



38
39
39.1
392
3.10
3.10.1

Research Design
Data Collection
Data Collection
Sampling

Data Analysis
T-test

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6

Introduction

Descriptive Statistics
Preliminary Data Analysis
T-test

Correlation

Regression

5 CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Introduction

Conclusion

Overview of the Research
Contribution

Generalization of this Research

Limitations of the Research

26
26
26

28
28
29
29
32
32

35

35

36
37
39
39

41
43



