UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACT OF HEART RATE TOWARDS ARCHERY PERFORMANCE

AHMAD SYAFIQ AZIM BIN HAJI SAERI

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)

2016

DECLARATION

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE

FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, Ahmad Syafiq Azim Bin Haji Saeri

hereby declare

that: This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally

or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for any other degrees.

This project is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where

otherwise stated, I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and Faculty of Sport

Science and Recreation from any blames as result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguishes by quotations marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature

(AHMAD SYAFIQ AZIM BIN HAJI SAERI)

IC NO.

UiTM ID

:2012783683

Date

: 29/1/2016

İV

ABSTRACT

Heart rate is one of the variable that indicates how well the performance in archery. The purpose of this study was to analyze the heart rate and accuracy performance of expert and novice archers in mock tournament, trying to verify if the experience contributes to a reduction in heart rate and increase the accuracy of archery performance. 30 UiTM Pahang archers participated in this study, 15 are expert and another 15 are novice. Before the experimental procedure starts, the participants were explained about the aim of the study. They were given 3 rounds of sighters (practice round not counted) and 2 rounds of scoring. The heart rates were taken immediately after the last arrow of the last round finished. The result shows an expert archers had a slightly lower heart rate, 116 bts min, in contrast with novice archers with heart rate of 122 bts min. Expert archers also shoot better with the mean of 107 points compared to novice archers with 103 points. It is possible the experience of archers contributes in lowering the heart rate and better accuracy performance in any situations.

Keywords: Archery, Accuracy, Heart rate, Performance, Score.

TABLE OF CONTENT

				PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT DECLARATION LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES ABSTRACT CHAPTERS 1 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of the Study 1.2 Heart Rate Vs. Performance 1.3 The Purpose of the Research 1.4 Research Approach and Methods 1.5 Problem Statement 1.6 Research Hypothesis 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Introduction 2.2 Appriety			i	
TABLE	OF CON	TENT		ii
DECLA	RATION			iv
LIST O	F TABLE	S		Ÿ
LIST O	F FIGURI	ES	•	vi
ABSTR.	ACT			vii
СНАРТ	ERS			
	1	INTR	CODUCTION	1
		1.1	Background of the Study	· 1
		1.2	Heart Rate Vs. Performance	1
		1.3	The Purpose of the Research	5
				6
				8
		1.6	Research Hypothesis	9
	2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	10
		2.1	Introduction	10
		2.2	Anxiety	10
			Arousal	12
		2.4	Archer's Performance	13
	3	RESE	EARCH METHOD	14
		3.1	Introduction	14
		3.2	Research Methods and the Stages of	
			Empirical Study	14
		3.3	Pilot Study	15
		3.3.1	Methods of the Pilot Study	15
		3.3.2	Data Collection in the Pilot Study	17
		3.4	Participant	20
		3.5	Materials	21
		3.6	Task & Procedure Statistical Procedure	21
		3.7 3.7.1	Statistical Procedure Preliminary Data Analysis	22 22

	3.8	Research Design	25		
	3.9	Data Collection	26		
	3.9.1	Data Collection	26		
	3.9.2	Sampling	26		
	3.10	Data Analysis	26		
	3,10.1	T-test	26		
4	RESU	28			
	4.1	Introduction	28		
	4.2	Descriptive Statistics	28		
	4.3	Preliminary Data Analysis	29		
	4.4	T-test	29		
•	4.5	Correlation	32		
	4.6	Regression	32		
5	CONCLUSION		35		
	5.1	Introduction	35		
	5.2	Conclusion	35		
	5.3	Overview of the Research	36		
	5.4	Contribution	37		
	5.5	Generalization of this Research	39		
	5.6	Limitations of the Research	39		
REFERENC	CES		41		
APPENDICES					